## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3767447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	02/23/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LONGHORN ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	275 WEST STREET
City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401
Name:	SOLVEM INNOVATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	275 WEST STREET
City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401
Name:	QUASAR ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	454 SATELLITE BOULEVARD, SUITE 200
City:	SUWANEE
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30024
Name:	NETWORKS IN MOTION, INC.
Street Address:	1990 LARSEN ROAD
City:	GREEN BAY
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54303
Name:	TRIDENT SPACE & DEFENSE, LLC
Street Address:	275 WEST STREET
City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401
Name:	TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	275 WEST STREET
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 037886 FRAME: 0940

City:	ANNAPOLIS
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21401

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12939084	
Patent Number:	8533853	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: IP RESEARCH PLUS, INC.
Address Line 1: 21 TADCASTER CIRCLE

Address Line 2: ATTN: PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA Address Line 4: WALDORF, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-40914
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA
SIGNATURE:	/pja/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** source=40914#page1.tif source=40914#page2.tif source=40914#page3.tif

# RELEASE OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION SECURITY INTERESTS IN JOINDER, ASSUMPTION AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION SECURITY INTERESTS IN JOINDER, ASSUMPTION AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of February 23, 2016, is made by Silicon Valley Bank (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, TeleCommunication Systems, Inc., a Maryland corporation, Longhorn Acquisition, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, Solvern Innovations, Inc., a Maryland corporation, Quasar Acquisition, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, Networks in Motion, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Trident Space & Defense, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively "Debtors"), and the Bank entered into a certain Joinder, Assumption and First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Debtors granted a security interest in certain Patents and Patent Applications owned by Debtors, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2011, at Reel Number 026319 and Frame Number 0324; and

WHEREAS, Debtors have paid or otherwise satisfied all of their outstanding indebtedness to the Bank.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Bank hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Patent Security Agreement.

The Bank agrees, at Debtors' expense, to cooperate with Debtors and to provide Debtors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE BANK'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[Signature appears on next page]

EAST\120570640.7

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: Michael Shuhy/

Title: Director

Address: 275 Grove Street, Ste 2-200

Newton, MA 02466

[signature page to Patent - Reel Number 026319 and Frame Number 0324]

## SCHEDULE I

	Title	Application	Patent
1.	METHODS FOR TREATING FATTY LIVER DISEASE	12939084	
2.	LOCATION SENSITIVE SOLID STATE DRIVE	12814180	8533853

EAST\120570640.7

**RECORDED: 03/03/2016**